

No. 19-547

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

SIERRA CLUB, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL R. HUSTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
H. THOMAS BYRON III  
THOMAS PULHAM  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal framework .....	2
B. The present controversy.....	7
Summary of argument .....	17
Argument:	
The deliberative process privilege through FOIA Exemption 5 protects the Services’ draft documents prepared during the interagency ESA consultation process .....	22
A. Congress incorporated the deliberative process privilege into FOIA to protect effective governmental decisionmaking .....	22
B. The Services’ discussion drafts prepared during their deliberations before making a decision are privileged.....	27
1. The Services continued deliberating until they issued their final biological opinion addressing EPA’s final rule .....	28
2. The Services’ draft documents that were not adopted and were not shared in full with EPA did not have binding legal force .....	30
C. The court of appeals erred by refusing to sustain the deliberative process privilege for the Services’ draft documents.....	35
1. Draft documents do not lose their privilege when the agency action under review is abandoned or modified .....	36
2. A discussion draft does not become final unless and until an official with authority makes a decision to adopt the draft.....	40

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. The court of appeals’ reasoning would undermine Congress’s purposes in incorporating the deliberative process privilege into FOIA.....	44
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Abteu v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 29, 35, 47
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6, 18, 28, 32
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3, 24
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12, 35
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	2, 3, 23, 34, 44
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....	4, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983) .....	4
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	23
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 961 F.2d 941 (11th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 506 U.S. 969 (1992).....	4, 26, 39, 47

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	22
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	22
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	4, 45
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. United States Eenvtl. Prot.</i> <i>Agency</i> , 879 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	47
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of</i> <i>Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	32
<i>National Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. United States Forest</i> <i>Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4, 26, 45
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schell v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 843 F.2d 933 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	39
<i>Town of Norfolk v. United States Army Corps</i> <i>of Eng’rs</i> , 968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992).....	4, 35
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 41 U.S. 683 (1974).....	24
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	32
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	25, 39
Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
33 U.S.C. 1326(b) .....	8

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 844 (16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
§ 7, 87 Stat. 892 (16 U.S.C. 1536).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. 1533(c) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)(2).....	5, 7, 3a
16 U.S.C. 1536(b)(3)(A) .....	6, 5a
16 U.S.C. 1536(b)(4) .....	7, 5a
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538:	
§ 2(1), 130 Stat. 538 .....	4
§ 2(2), 130 Stat. 539-540 .....	5
§ 6, 130 Stat. 544-545.....	5
Freedom of Information Act,	
5 U.S.C. 552 .....	2, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a) .....	2, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(A) .....	37, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(B) .....	37, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B) .....	13
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(8)(A) .....	4, 47
5 U.S.C. 552(b).....	2, 4, 17, 22, 46, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(5) .....	2, 3, 5, 17, 23, 27, 1a
50 C.F.R.:	
Section 402.13 .....	5
Section 402.14 .....	7, 16, 7a
Section 402.14(a).....	6, 7a
Section 402.14(b).....	6, 7a
Section 402.14(g).....	7, 11a
Section 402.14(g)(4) .....	6, 11a
Section 402.14(g)(5) .....	6, 7, 9, 31, 32, 12a
Section 402.14(h).....	6, 13a

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 402.14(h)(2) .....	6, 14a
Section 402.14(i).....	7, 14a
Section 402.14(m)(1).....	28, 18a
 Miscellaneous:	
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986).....	31
76 Fed. Reg. 22,174 (Apr. 20, 2011) .....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015) .....	6
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	23
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	23, 24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Guide to the Freedom of Information Act, Exemption 5</i> (Aug. 26, 2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xvXxS">https://go.usa.gov/xvXxS</a> .....	4
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv. & Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., <i>Endangered Species Act Section 7 Consultation Programmatic Biological Opinion on the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s Issuance and Implementation of the Final Regula- tions Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act</i> (May 19, 2014), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xvBuK">https://go.usa.gov/xvBuK</a> .....	11
